

No. 20-831

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ENDY DOMINGO-CORNELIO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Washington Supreme Court**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County
Prosecuting Attorney

ANNE E. EGELER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Counsel of Record

TERESA J. CHEN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue, Rm. 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 732-2083
anne.egeler@
piercecountywa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Respondents Cannot Avoid Conflict by Mischaracterizing the Petitions	2
B. The Washington Decisions Deepen the National Conflict Regarding the Scope of <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller</i>	7
C. <i>Domingo-Cornelio</i> and <i>Ali</i> Are Not Defen- sible under the Eighth Amendment	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	6
<i>Burrell v. Delaware</i> , 207 A.3d 137 (Del. 2019).....	7, 10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	13
<i>Hobbs v. Turner</i> , 431 S.W.3d 283 (Ark. 2014)	10
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Light-Roth</i> , 422 P.3d 444 (Wash. 2018)	11
<i>Lucerno v. Colorado</i> , 394 P.3d 1128 Colo. 2017)	7
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	4
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>State v. Gregg</i> , 474 P.3d 539 (Wash. 2020)	2, 3
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 391 P.3d 409 (Wash. 2017)	2
<i>State v. Quevado</i> , 947 N.W.2d 402 (S.D. 2020).....	7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 836 S.E.2d 348 (S.C. 2019)	7
<i>State v. Soto-Fong</i> , 474 P.3d 34 (Ariz. 2020)	9
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 110 A.3d 338 (Conn. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 537 F. App'x 430 (5th Cir. 2013)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Vasquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 568 (2016)	8
<i>Williams v. Kansas</i> , 476 P.3d 808 (Kan. 2020).....	8
CODES	
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.730(1)	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.030	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.04.030	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.40.308(2)(c).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.61.5055(1)(b).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alison Lawrence, <i>Making Sense of Sentencing: State Systems and Policies</i> , National Conf. of State Legislatures (2015).....	6
Boerner & Lieb, <i>Sentencing Reform in the Other Washington</i> , 28 Crime and Justice 71 (M. Tonry ed. 2001).....	6
Justice Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1988).....	6
Richard S. Frase, <i>Forty Years of American Sentencing Guidelines: What Have We Learned?</i> 48 Crime & Justice 79 (2019)	7
S.B. 5120, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021).....	5
